COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

Electronic Application Of Kentucky Power Company)	
For: (1) Approval To Expand Its Targeted Energy)	
Efficiency Program; (2) Approval Of A Home Energy)	
Improvement Program And A Commercial Energy)	
Solutions Program; (3) Authority To Recover Costs)	
And Net Lost Revenues, And To Receive Incentives)	Case No. 2024-00115
Associated With The Implementation Of Its Demand-)	
Side Management/Energy Efficiency Programs; (4))	
Approval Of Revised Tariff D.S.M.C.; (5))	
Acceptance Of Its Annual DSM Status Report; And)	
(6) All Other Required Approvals And Relief)	

Verified Notice Of Adoption Of Testimony

Scott E. Bishop, Regulatory Consultant Senior for Kentucky Power Company ("Kentucky Power" or the "Company") filed Direct Testimony and Exhibits on May 1, 2024 in this proceeding on behalf of Kentucky Power Company. Mr. Bishop has since retired.

Tanner S. Wolffram, Director of Regulatory Services for Kentucky Power, adopts Mr. Bishop's Direct Testimony and Exhibits in this proceeding. The attached testimony pages of Mr. Wolffram replace Sections I and II of Mr. Bishop's Direct Testimony.

Respectfully submitted,

Katie M. Glass

STITES & HARBISON PLLC

421 West Main Street

P. O. Box 634

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0634 Telephone: (502) 223-3477

Fax: (502) 560-5377

kglass@stites.com

Kenneth J. Gish, Jr. STITES & HARBISON PLLC 250 West Main Street, Suite 2300 Lexington, Kentucky 40507-1758 Telephone: (859) 226-2300

Fax: (859) 253-9144

kgish@stites.com

COUNSEL FOR KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

Electronic Application Of Kentucky Power Company)	
For: (1) Approval To Expand Its Targeted Energy)	
Efficiency Program; (2) Approval Of A Home Energy)	
Improvement Program And A Commercial Energy)	
Solutions Program; (3) Authority To Recover Costs)	
And Net Lost Revenues, And To Receive Incentives)	Case No. 2024-00115
Associated With The Implementation Of Its Demand-)	
Side Management/Energy Efficiency Programs; (4))	
Approval Of Revised Tariff D.S.M.C.; (5))	
Acceptance Of Its Annual DSM Status Report; And)	
(6) All Other Required Approvals And Relief)	

ADOPTED TESTIMONY OF

TANNER S. WOLFFRAM

ON BEHALF OF KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY

DIRECT TESTIMONY OF TANNER S. WOLFFRAM ON BEHALF OF KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY

CASE NO. 2024-00115

I. INTRODUCTION

- 1 Q. PLEASE STATE YOUR NAME, POSITION, AND BUSINESS ADDRESS.
- 2 A. My name is Tanner S. Wolffram. My position is Director Regulatory Services for
- 3 Kentucky Power Company ("Kentucky Power" or the "Company"). My business
- 4 address is 1645 Winchester Avenue, Ashland, Kentucky 41101.

II. BACKGROUND

- 5 Q. PLEASE SUMMARIZE YOUR EDUCATIONAL AND PROFESSIONAL
- 6 **BACKGROUND.**
- 7 A. I received a Bachelor of Arts degree in Political Science from Miami University in
- 8 Oxford, Ohio in 2015 and my Juris Doctor degree from The Ohio State University
- 9 in Columbus, Ohio in 2018. I began my utility industry career with American Electric
- 10 Power Service Corporation ("AEPSC") in September 2018 as a Legal Extern where I
- worked on a variety of matters across AEP's various jurisdictions. In September 2019,
- I was hired as Counsel- Regulatory East where I was responsible for providing legal
- support and guidance on various complaint proceedings, fuel cost recovery,
- tracker/rider, and base rate filings in AEP's East jurisdictions, primarily for Indiana
- 15 Michigan Power Company, Ohio Power Company, and Kentucky Power Company. In
- June 2021, I transferred to AEPSC's central regulatory function as a Regulatory Case

1		Manager where I coordinated state regulatory filings across AEP's footprint. My
2		primary responsibilities were related to filings made in Kentucky, Ohio, and Indiana.
3		In July 2024, I accepted my current position as Director Regulatory Services for
4		Kentucky Power.
5	Q.	WHAT ARE YOUR PRINCIPAL AREAS OF RESPONSIBILITY WITH
6		KENTUCKY POWER?
7	A.	I am responsible for directing the preparation and presentation of regulatory matters to
8		management as well as regulatory bodies. I plan, organize, and direct team activities
9		to develop and support pricing structures, true-up filings, maintenance of tariffs, special
10		contracts, and other pricing initiatives depending on assigned function.
11	Q.	ARE YOU ADOPTING THE DIRECT TESTIMONY FILED BY ANOTHER
12		WITNESS IN THIS CASE?
13	A.	Yes. I am adopting the Direct Testimony and Exhibits of Scott E. Bishop filed in this

14

case on May 1, 2024.

VERIFICATION

The undersigned, Tanner S. Wolffram, being duly sworn, deposes and says he is the Directory of Regulatory for Kentucky Power Company, that he has personal knowledge of the matters set forth in the foregoing testimony and the information contained therein is true and correct to the best of his information, knowledge, and belief after reasonable inquiry. Tanner S. Wolffram	
Commonwealth of Kentucky) Case No. 2024-00115 County of Boyd	
Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary Public in and before said County and State, by Tanner S. Wolffram, on July 8, 2024.	
Marilyo Morhelle Caldwell Notary Public MARLYN MICHELLE CALDWELL	•
My Commission Expires YV 5, 2027 Notary Public Commonwealth of Kentucky Commission Number KYNP71841 My Commission Expires May 5, 2027	
Notary ID Number KYNP71841	